Cash and bank balances 7,796,957 9,420,475 17,217,432

16,124,423 57,150,589 73,275,012

Financial liabilities
Trade payables 89,622 22,744,745 22,834,367
Other payables and accruals – 3,570,094 3,570,094
Amount owing to a related company – 10,800 10,800
Hire purchase payables – 333,696 333,696
Term loan – 4,356,339 4,356,339

89,622 31,015,674 31,105,296

Net financial assets 16,034,801 26,134,915 42,169,716
Less: Forward foreign currency contracts

(contracted notional principal) (16,034,801) – (16,034,801)
Less: Net financial assets denominated in the

entity’s functional currencies – (26,134,915) (26,134,915)
Currency exposure – – –

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
F O R  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 0  A P R I L  2 0 1 2  ( c o n t ’d )

93 ANNUAL REPORT 2012

44. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

(a) Financial Risk Management Policies (cont’d)

(i) Market Risk (cont’d)

(i) Foreign Currency Risk (cont’d)

 Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies
as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

   The Group
2012 2011

Increase/
(Decrease)

Increase/
(Decrease)

RM RM

Effects on profit  after taxation

Indonesian Rupiah
 - strengthened by 10% (16,055) –
 - weakened by 10% 16,055 –

United States Dollar
 - strengthened by 10% 349,201 –
 - weakened by 10% (349,201) –

Effects on equity

Indonesian Rupiah
 - strengthened by 10% (16,055) –
 - weakened by 10% 16,055 –

United States Dollar
 - strengthened by 10% 349,201 –
 - weakened by 10% (349,201) –

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
F O R  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 0  A P R I L  2 0 1 2  ( c o n t ’d )

94 BOILERMECH HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No. 897694-T)

44. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

(a) Financial Risk Management Policies (cont’d)

(i) Market Risk (cont’d)

(ii) Interest Rate Risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly
from interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable
interest rates available. Any surplus funds of the Group will be placed with licensed financial institutions
to generate interest income.

 Information relating to the Group’s exposure to the interest rate risk of the financial liabilities is disclosed
in Note 44(a)(iii) to the financial statements.

 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates as
at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

   The Group   The Company
2012 2011 2012 2011

Increase/
(Decrease)

Increase/
(Decrease)

Increase/
(Decrease)

Increase/
(Decrease)

RM RM RM RM

Effects on profit  after taxation

Increase of 25 basis points (bp) 74,536 21,609 29,468 –
Decrease of 25 bp (74,536) (21,609) (29,468) –

Effects on equity

Increase of 25 bp 74,536 21,609 29,468 –
Decrease of 25 bp (74,536) (21,609) (29,468) –

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
F O R  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 0  A P R I L  2 0 1 2  ( c o n t ’d )

95 ANNUAL REPORT 2012

44. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

(a) Financial Risk Management Policies (cont’d)

(i) Market Risk (cont’d)

(iii) Equity Price Risk

 The Group’s principal exposure to equity price risk arises mainly from changes in quoted investment
prices. The Group manages its exposure to price risks by maintaining a portfolio of equities with different
risk profiles.

 Equity price sensitivity analysis

 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the prices of the
quoted investments as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

   The Group
2012 2011

Increase/
(Decrease)

Increase/
(Decrease)

RM RM

Effects on profit  after taxation

Increase of 5% 975 –
Decrease of 5% (975) –

Effects on equity

Increase of 5% 975 1,000
Decrease of 5% (975) (1,000)

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
F O R  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 0  A P R I L  2 0 1 2  ( c o n t ’d )

96 BOILERMECH HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No. 897694-T)

44. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

(a) Financial Risk Management Policies (cont’d)

(ii) Credit Risk

 The Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from trade and other
receivables. The Group manages its exposure to credit risk by the application of credit approvals, credit limits
and monitoring procedures on an ongoing basis. For other financial assets (including quoted investments,
cash and bank balances and derivatives), the Group minimises credit risk by dealing exclusively with high